capital improvements, (ii) certain security deposits received from tenants and (iii) retainage held by financial
institutions.

During the three months ended December 31, 2017, the Trust early adopted Accounting Standards Update ("ASU")
2016-18, "Statement of Cash Flows (Topic 230): Restricted Cash" ("ASU 2016-18"). ASU 2016-18 requires that a
statement of cash flows explain the change during the period in the total of cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash.
Therefore, amounts generally described as restricted cash should be included with cash and cash equivalents when
reconciling the beginning of period and end of period total amounts shown on the statement of cash flows, and
transfers between cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash are no longer presented within the statement of cash
flows.

As a result of the adoption of ASU 2016-18, cash flows related to restricted cash within the investing section of the
statement of cash flows have been retrospectively adjusted for the three months ended March 31, 2017, as follows
(dollars in thousands):

As
Previously
Reported

As
Adjusted
per ASU
2016-18

Effect
of
Change

Three months ended March 31, 2017:
Investing activities:
Restricted cash $ 124 $— $(124 )
Net cash used in investing activities (228,465 ) (228,589) (124 )

Net change in cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash $ 447 $323 $(124 )
Cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash, beginning of year 34,475 42,313 7,838

Edgar Filing: Education Realty Trust, Inc. - Form 10-Q

25

Cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash, three months ended March 31, 2017 $ 34,922 $42,636 $7,714

Collegiate housing properties

Land, land improvements, buildings and improvements, and furniture, fixtures and equipment are recorded at cost.
Buildings and improvements are depreciated over 15 to 40 years, land improvements are depreciated over 15 years
and furniture, fixtures and equipment are depreciated over 3 to 7 years. Depreciation is computed using the
straight-line method for financial reporting purposes over the estimated useful life.

14

Edgar Filing: Education Realty Trust, Inc. - Form 10-Q

26

The Trust capitalizes interest based on the weighted average interest cost of the total debt and capitalizes internal